SIMOREG DC Master
6RL70 Series
Operating Instructions
uncontrolled rectifier in circuit B6U
Edition: 03 Order No.: 6RX1700-0CD64
General 02.00
© Siemens AG 2000  All rights reserved

2 Description
2.1 Type spectrum
Converter order no. Type designation
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
6RL7091 – 6KS00 - 0 D930 /1200
6RL7095 – 4KS00 - 0 D930 /2000
Rated Rated
DC voltage DC current
2.2 Design
The design of SIMOREG series 6RL70 uncontrolled rectifiers is based on the 6RA70 series (single
quadrant).
The 6RL70 rectifiers are fitted with diodes instead of thyristors, and do not contain any electronic
assemblies. The fan voltage is 230V (single phase).
A KTY 84 temperature sensor for monitoring the heat sink temperature is connected to an external
evaluation circuit via terminals. The device is also equipped with semiconductor cell fuses.
The load cycle is configured for MASTERDRIVES AC drives (60s overload 1.36 IB – 240s
previous load 0.91 IB).
2.3 Application
For supplying general-purpose d.c. loads, which allow uncontrolled rectifiers (such as d.c. links for
indirect converters in conjunction with a precharging device, field supplies, galvanic applications,
half-converters in 12-pulse circuits in conjunction with thyristor converters for supplying d.c. motors
and in subsynchronous converter cascades) to be used.
NOTICE
SIMOREG series 6RL70 rectifiers are plant-specific components. The plant engineering company
is, therefore, responsible for ensuring that they are used in accordance with local regulations and
with generally accepted engineering practices.
2.4 Technical data:
1000A and 2000A- converters, 3AC 690V
Order No. 6RL70 . . - . K S00
91-6 95-4
Rated supply voltage   3) V 3AC 690
(+10% / – 20%)
Rated input current A 865 1730
Rated supply voltage fan V 1AC 230 (±10%)
50Hz / 60Hz
Description 04.02
2-2 ENGLISH SIEMENS AG    6RX1700-0CD64
SIMOREG DC Master    Operating Instructions
Fan rated current A 2,6 / 3,3
Fan noise level dBA 85 / 87
Air flow rate m3/h 1400 2400
Rated DC voltage V 930
Rated DC current A 1000 2000
Load class II to EN 60146-1-1   1)
Rated output current average A 910 1820
Base load duration S 240
Excess output current average A 1365 2720
Excess current duration s 60
Rated output kW 930 1860
Power loss at rated DC current
(approx.)
W 3200 5000
Operational ambient temperature °C 0 to 40 at Irated   2)
forced-cooled
Storage and transport temperature °C – 25 bis +70
Installation altitude above sea level ≤ 1000 m at rated DC current   4)
Environmental class DIN IEC 60721-3-3 3K3
Degree of protect. DIN EN 60529 IP00
Dimensions Refer to dimension drawings in Section 4
Weights (approx.) kg 82 142
04.02 Description
SIEMENS AG    6RX1700-0CD64 ENGLISH 2-3
SIMOREG DC Master    Operating Instructions
1) Load cycle
100%